

No. 20-5085

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

JOE EDWARD JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Mary K. McComb
State Public Defender

Andrew C. Shear
*Supervising Deputy State Public Defender
Counsel of Record*

1111 Broadway, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94607
510-267-3300
andrew.shear@ospd.ca.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Writ Should be Granted to Resolve a Split Between State and Federal Courts About When a Defendant’s Motion for Self-Representation is Timely.....	1
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because the California Supreme Court has Consistently Failed to Heed this Court’s Teaching in <i>Johnson v. California</i> and Refused to Protect Criminal Defendants’ and Potential Jurors’ Constitutional Right to Unbiased Jury Selection	7
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buhl v. Cooksey</i> , 233 F.3d 783 (3d Cir. 2000).....	1
<i>Bunnell v. Armant</i> , 475 U.S. 1099 (1986)	3
<i>Chamberlin v. Fisher</i> , 885 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 553 F.2d 886 (5th Cir.1977)	2
<i>Crespo v. New York</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 148 (2019)	2
<i>Eubanks v. State</i> , 291 So. 3d 309 (Miss. 2020).....	9
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	10, 11
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Kelley v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 877 (2015)	2
<i>Moriel v. Prunty</i> , 520 U.S. 1230 (1997)	3
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 8 Cal. 5th 475 (2019)	<i>passim</i>

<i>People v. Rhoades</i> , 8 Cal. 5th 393 (2019)	7
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	3, 8
<i>United States v. Bankoff</i> , 613 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>United States v. Betancourt-Arretuche</i> , 933 F.2d 89 (1st Cir. 1991).....	1
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 223 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 605 F.2d 1321 (4th Cir. 1979)	1
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 830 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 451 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 287 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Williams v. Bartlett</i> , 44 F.3d 95 (2d Cir.1994).....	1
Statutes and Rules	
California Assembly Bill A. B. 3070, Cal. Stats. 2020, ch. 318.....	12, 13
Cal. Penal Code § 231.7	13
Sup. Ct. R. 10	6

Other Authorities

Daniel R. Pollitt & Brittany P. Warren, *Thirty Years of Disappointment: North Carolina’s Remarkable Appellate Bastion Record*, 94 N.C. L. Rev. 1957, 1961 (2016) 8

<https://newsroom.courts.ca.gov/news/california-supreme-court-names-jury-selection-work-group> (last visited October 26, 2020) 12

<https://www.pressreleasepoint.com/supreme-court-announces-jury-selection-work-group> (last visited October 26, 2020)..... 12
